

ACTS AND RESOLVES

4628

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1842.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1842.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1842.

Снар. 11.

FORFEITED LANDS .- POLICE COURT.

Chapter 11.

AN ACT granting proprietors of certain lands forfeited to the State for the nonpayment of taxes further time to redeem the same.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Proprietors and claimants of any lands forfeited to the State of Maine, by the operation of an act passed the seventeenth of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty six, entitled "an act relative to the collection of State taxes, and assessments made by county commissioners," or any person claiming by, through or under them, may redeem the same by paying into the state treasury, the amount for which the same may have been forfeited, together with twenty per cent. interest thereon, at any time within one year from the passage of this act, and not afterwards; and such payment being made as aforesaid, the right and interest of all persons to such land shall be the same as they would have been, had there been no such forfeiture aforesaid; and this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 10, 1842.]

Chapter 12.

AN ACT additional to the several laws now in force respecting the police court in Bangor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In addition to the jurisdiction heretofore exercised by the judge of the police court in Bangor, he shall have jurisdiction of cases of cheating by false pretences, where the property, money, or other thing alleged to have been fraudulently obtained shall not exceed in amount or value the sum of twenty dollars; and shall have power to try the same, and award sentence, upon conviction, by fine, not exceeding twenty dollars, and by imprisonment in the county jail for a term not exceeding thirty days.

SECT. 2. The judge of said court shall receive a yearly salary of five hundred dollars, instead of the salary now allowed by law, to be paid quarterly out of the city treasury. And the third section of an act passed March third, one thousand eight hundred and forty one, entitled "an act additional to an act to abolish the municipal court in the city of Bangor, and establish a police court for said city," is hereby repealed.

[Approved March 10, 1842.]

Of the redemption of lands forfeited to the State,

Time of payment.

When to take effect.

Jurisdiction of judge of police court in Bangor extended.

Salary, \$500.

Act of March 3, 1841, repealed.